

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

APR 13 1987

CLARENCE JACKSON,  
Appellant,

CLARENCE JACKSON  
By Ganya  
Deputy Clerk

v.

CASE NO. 68,097

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE**

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**KIM W. MUNCH**  
**Assistant Attorney General**  
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804  
Park Trammell Building  
Tampa, Florida 33602

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/tms

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
ISSUE I.....	13
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF COLLATERAL CRIMES, WRONGS OR ACTS WHICH APPELLANT CONTENDS TENDED ONLY TO PROVE APPELLANT'S PROPENSITY TO COMMIT CRIMES AND BAD CHARACTER.	
ISSUE II.....	18
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL AFTER TWO WITNESSES AND THE PROSECUTOR ALLEGEDLY COMMENTED ON APPELLANT'S EXERCISE OF HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT.	
ISSUE III.....	24
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT OF SYLVESTER DUMAS.	
ISSUE IV.....	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR ASKED DEFENSE WITNESS DENNIS COLLINS IF HE HAD EVER BEEN ARRESTED FOR HOMICIDE.	
ISSUE V.....	28
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW APPELLANT AND APPELLANT'S WIFE TO EXPLAIN THEIR PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENTS ON DIRECT EXAMINATION.	
ISSUE VI.....	30
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW DEFENSE COUNSEL TO IMPEACH STATE WITNESS SYLVESTER DUMAS WITH STATEMENTS MADE AT A PRIOR DEPOSITION.	
ISSUE VII.....	32

WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR MADE IMPROPER ARGUMENTS  
DURING HIS PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT SUCH THAT  
A REMAND FOR RESENTENCING IS REQUIRED.

ISSUE VIII.....35

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE  
STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE  
OF THIS TRIAL.

ISSUE IX.....37

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE DEATH  
PENALTY FOR THE MURDER OF TERRENCE MILTON.

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Adams v. Wainwright,.....36  
804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)

Aldridge v. State,.....36  
12 F.L.W. 129 (Fla. Mar. 12, 1987)

Alford v. State,.....37  
307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975), 428 U.S. 912,  
96 S.Ct. 3227, 49 L.Ed.2d 1221 (1976)

Antone v. State,.....31, 38, 40  
382 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 913,  
101 S.Ct. 287. 66 L.Ed.2d 141 (1980)

Armstrong v. State,.....40  
429 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied,  
464 U.S. 865, 104 S.Ct. 203, 78 L.Ed.2d 177 (1983)

Ashley v. State,.....14  
265 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1972)

Bell v. State,.....28, 29  
491 so.2d 537 (Fla. 1986)

Bertolotti v. State,.....32  
476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)

Blanco v. State,.....37  
452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1181,  
105 S.Ct. 940, 83 L.Ed.2d 953 (1985)

Breedlove v. State,.....18, 27  
413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 882,  
103 S.Ct. 184, 74 L.Ed.2d 149 (1982)

Brown v. Wainwright,.....38  
392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)

Bush v. State,.....32  
461 So.2d 936, 941 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 106 S.Ct. 1237, 89 L.Ed.2d 345 (1986)  
quoting, Darden v. State, 329 So.2d (Fla. 1976),  
cert. dismissed, 430 U.S. 704, 97 S.Ct. 1671,  
51 L.Ed.2d 751 (1977)

Caldwell v. Mississippi,.....36  
472 U.S. \_\_\_, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)

Castle v. State,.....	22
305 So.2d 794 (Fla. 4 DCA 1975), aff'd, 330 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1976)	
Chapman v. California,.....	21
386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	
Clark v. State,.....	22
363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	
Clark v. State,.....	17
378 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 3 DCA 1980)	
Darden v. State.....	10
329 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1976), cert. dismissed, 430 U.S. 704, 97 S.Ct. 1671, 51 L.Ed.2d 751 (1977)	
David v. State,.....	20
369 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1979)	
Doyle v. State,.....	18
460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	
Duest v. State,.....	18, 27
462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	
Fulton v. State,.....	26, 27
335 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1976)	
Gardner v. State,.....	24
480 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	
Giamo v. State,.....	19
245 So.2d 116 (Fla. 3 DCA 1971), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1019, 92 S.Ct. 681, 30 L.Ed.2d 666 (1972)	
Hall v. State,.....	20
364 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1 DCA 1978), cert. denied, 373 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1979)	
Harvard v. State,.....	38
375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1977)	
Heiney v. State,.....	14, 17
447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 920, 105 S.Ct. 303, 83 L.Ed.2d 237 (1984)	
Jackson v. State.....	22
359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1102, 99 S.Ct. 881, 59 L.Ed.2d 63 (1979)	

Jackson v. State,.....	13
451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	
Jackson v. State,.....	24, 26
498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	
Jennings v. State,.....	22
457 So.2d 587 (Fla. 3 DCA 1984)	
Jones v. State. ....	33
411 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 891, 103 S.Ct. 189, 74 L.Ed.2d 153 (1982)	
Kembro v. State,.....	20
346 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1 DCA 1977)	
Kinchen v. State,.....	19
490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985)	
Knight v. State,.....	40
338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	
Mabery v. State,.....	27
303 So.2d 369 (Fla. 3 DCA 1974)	
McCray v. State,.....	41
416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	
McKinney v. State,.....	17
462 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1 DCA 1984)	
Preston v. State,.....	40
466 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	
Price v. State,.....	28
469 So.2d 210 (Fla. 5 DCA 1985), aff'd on other grounds 491 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1986)	
Rose v. State,.....	33
461 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 891, 103 S.Ct. 189, 86 L.Ed.2d 705 (1985)	
Routly v. State,.....	40
440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 468 U.S. 1220,104 S.Ct. 3591, 82 L.Ed.2d 888 (1984)	
Ruffin v. State,.....	14
397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 882, 102 S.Ct. 368, 70 L.Ed.2d 194 (1981)
